
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 14 March 2018 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

INDEPENDENT

D Smith
M Pollard

Engel
Mullaney
Peart
Shaheen
Tait

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

Rickard
Riaz

Akhtar
Bacon
Abid Hussain
Thirkill
Sharp

J Sunderland

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Gull Hussain Parent Governor Representative

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Irene Docherty Teachers Special School Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 434580
E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Jill Bell – 01274 4580)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To receive referrals have been made to this Committee.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals and decide how it wishes to 
proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work programme, 
requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, or refer it to an 
appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  UPDATED INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS ON THE WORKLOADS 
OF CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“AH”) presents the most recent information on the workload of 
Children’s Social Work Teams and updates Members on key pressures 
on the service. The workload analysis is based on activity up to 31st 
December 2017.
 
There has been a slight rise to the overall workloads of social workers, 
and pressures upon the service since the last report was presented. 
The report demonstrates that Social Work Services for Children & 
Young People in the District remain strong, robust and well managed.

Recommended -

That the Committee consider further reports in the 2017-18 work 
programme to ensure the continuation of safe workloads and 
practice into the future given the current financial climate.

(Di Drury – 01274 437077)

1 - 20



7.  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
FOR 2016/17

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“AI”) provides a summary of the Annual Report of the Safeguarding 
Children Board to accompany the full report which is provided as an 
appendix. The report provides a summary of priorities and 
achievements of the Board in 2016/17, as well as the annual summary 
of the Child Death Overview Panel.  

Recommended –

The Committee is asked to consider the annual report of the 
Bradford Safeguarding Children Board, and comment as 
appropriate.

(Mark Griffin – 01274 434361)

21 - 94

8.  ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO 
TACKLE NEGLECT

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“AJ”) provides a briefing to the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee regarding the issue of Neglect and it includes how 
the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board and partners are working 
together to drive improvements across the District’s safeguarding 
partnership and to hold agencies to account for their work in their area.

Recommended -

That the Committee is invited to note the comments of Document 
“AJ” and shall receive a further update on the progress of the 
response to Neglect in 12 month’s time.  

(Mark Griffin – 01274 434361)

95 - 108

9.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “AK”) presents the Committee’s Work 
Programme 2017-18.

Recommended -

That the Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

109 - 
112

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

1 
 

 

 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of the Children’s Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 14

th
 March 2018 

 
 
 

Subject:           AH 
 
UPDATED INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS ON THE WORKLOADS OF CHILDREN’S 
SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The report presents the most recent information on the workload of Children’s 
Social Work Teams and updates Members on key pressures on the service. The 
workload analysis is based on activity up to 31st December 2017. 
  
There has been a slight rise to the overall workloads of social workers, and 
pressures upon the service since the last report was presented. The report 
demonstrates that Social Work Services for Children & Young People in the District 
remain strong, robust and well managed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Contacts:   
 
Di Drury, Head of Service Social Work  
 
Cat Moss, Data Analytics & Intelligence Officer  
Office of the Chief Executive 
E-mail: di.drury@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio:   
Health and Wellbeing 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:di.drury@bradford.gov.uk


 

2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

 This report presents information on the workload of Children’s Social Work Teams 
and updates Members on key pressures on the service. The workload analysis is 
based on activity up to 31st December 2017. Earlier reports presented to committee 
have confirmed strong, robust and well managed Social Work Services for Children 
& Young People in the District.  Information within this report therefore examines 
any changes in workload and demand on resources since that date.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Since Lord Laming’s Report in 2003 into the death of Victoria Climbié there has 

been a clear expectation from Government for Elected Members to be routinely and 
regularly informed of the workloads for Children’s Social Care Services. The 
Government requires that information as set out in this report be regularly 
presented to Members to ensure that the Council is fulfilling its statutory duties.  

 
2.2 The second Laming Report (2009) set out wide ranging recommendations following 

the death of Peter Connelly (“Baby P”). The impact of this case and subsequent 
child deaths in Doncaster and Birmingham resulted in increased demand for social 
care services in Bradford and nationally.  

 
2.3 The Laming Report acknowledged that ac
[...]
ate the impact of 

safeguarding training on the quality of 

frontline practice and outcomes for 

children as part of a comprehensive 

training needs analysis.

Revised Learning & Development 

Strategy to include mechanisms and 

measures for training evaluation.  Use of 

on-line evaluation tool to be piloted.

Participants evaluation of training.  

Evidence of impact of learning from 

challenge panels.

Paul Hill, LSCB 

Manager

1.Publish new Learning & 

Development Strategy. 2.Pilot on 

line evaluation tool. 3.Report to 

Learning & Development Sub 

group on new impact measures

Completed March 2015

P
age 20



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 14

th
 March 2018. 

 
 
 

Subject:            AI 
 
Annual Report of the Safeguarding Children Board for 2016/17  
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a summary of the Annual Report of the Safeguarding Children 
Board to accompany the full report which is provided as an appendix. The report 
provides a summary of priorities and achievements of the Board in 2016/17, as well 
as the annual summary of the Child Death Overview Panel.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director for Children  

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Mark Griffin  
Phone: (01274) 434361 
E-mail: mark.griffin@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s O&S  

 
Page 21

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:mark.griffin@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
The Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) provides the procedural framework for 
all partnership work to keep children safe within Bradford and fulfils its statutory 
responsibility around quality assurance and training. The role of the Board: 
 

 sets the procedural framework for all partnership work to keep children safe within 
Bradford 

 fulfils its statutory responsibility for ensuring that s
[...]
rt of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 14

th
 March 2018 

 
 

Subject:            AJ 
 

Arrangements by the Council and its partners to tackle Neglect. 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a briefing to the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee regarding the issue of Neglect and it includes how the Bradford 
Safeguarding Children Board and partners are working together to drive 
improvements across the District’s safeguarding partnership and to hold agencies 
to account for their work in their area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director 
Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Health & Social Care 
 
 

Report Contact:  Mark Griffin 
Manager of Bradford Safeguarding 
Children Board 
Phone: (01274) 434361 
E-mail: mark.griffin@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8/



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
This report provides a briefing regarding the issue of Neglect within Bradford. The 
strategic aim in Bradford is to ensure effective prevention, early recognition and an 
appropriate response to neglect and its potential devastating impact on children’s 
lives. From an early help and prevention stage to statutory intervention; there 
should be appropriate, consistent and timely responses across all agencies 
working together.  The Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) has 
included Neglect within its Business Plan to enable partners to work together to 
drive improvements across the District’s safeguarding partnership and to hold 
agencies to account for their work in this area. 
 
The strategic aim in Bradford is to ensure the effective prevention, early 
recognition and an appropriate response to neglect. Agencies should work 
together in a time
[...]
 Abuse and Child Sexual Exploitation. Failure to protect and provide 
appropriate services significantly increases the risk to children in the District. It 
would also lead to significantly reduced public confidence in Bradford Council, 
West Yorkshire Police and other partners, as has been demonstrated in some 
other Districts 

 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 

. 

Page 102



 

 
6. 
 
6.1 

 
LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
The report has been considered by the office of the City Solicitor and there are no 
identified legal issues to highlight. 

 
7. 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 

 
OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
The BSCB considers matters of equality and diversity in all its work. There have 
been no issues highlighted with regard to Neglect and specific communities at risk.  
 
 

 
7.2 

 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
None. 

 
7.3 

 
GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
None. 

 
7.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Addressing Neglect is linked to the Communities Safety priorities around Reducing 
crime and re-offending and Safeguarding against violent and serious crime. The 
BSCB recognises the links between Neglect and other forms of vulnerability  and 
criminal activity.   
 

7.5 
 
 

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
Neglect is a violation of the rights of the child under the Human Rights Act. The 
arrangements made by the Council and its partners are intended to prevent the 
rights of the child being violated in this way. 

 
7.6 

 
TRADE UNION 
 
There are no implications for Trades Unions. 

  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None. 
 
9. 

 
OPTIONS 
 
This report is tabled for information and discussion. 

 
10. 
 
10.1 
 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is invited to note the comments of this report and shall receive a 
further update on the progress of the response to Neglect in 12 month’s time.   
 
 
 Page 103



 

11. 
 
11.1 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: Neglect Performance data  
 

12. 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
BSCB threshold document.  (http://bradfor
[...]
lio:   
Education, Employment and Skills 
Health & Well Being  
 

Report Contact:  Licia Woodhead 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432119 
E-mail: licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk 

 

 
 Page 109

Agenda Item 9/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2017-18. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1). 

 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
3.1 Appendix 1 of this report presents the Work Programme 2017-18.   
 
3.2 Work planning cycle 

Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that ‘work 
programming should be a continuous process’.  It is important to regularly review 
work programmes so that important or urgent issues that come up during the year 
are able to be scrutinised.  In addition, at a time of limited resources, it should also 
be possible to remove projects which have become less relevant or timely.  For this 
reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly reviewed 
by Members throughout the municipal year. 

 

Members may wish to amend the current work programme (Appendix 1) and / or 
comment on the proposed work planning cycle set out above.  
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
None 

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
None 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

None 
 
7. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None 
 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 That the Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed during the year. 
 
9. APPENDICES 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2017-18 
 
 

Page 110



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Licia Woodhead tel - 43 2119 

 Work Programme 2017/18 
 Agenda  Description Report  
 Wednesday, 11th April 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 26/03/2018. Report deadline 27/03/2018. 
 1) Schools Forum The Committee will receive an update report on the work of the  Andrew Redding 
 Schools Forum. 
 2) Capital allocations and school expansion programme  The Committee will receive an update report on Capital Allocations and  Ian Smart 
 2018-19 the School Expansion Programme. 
 3) Fostering review update The Committee will receive an update report on the review of the  Jim Hopkinson 
 Fostering service. 
 4) Children's Services O&S Committee Resolution Tracking  The Committee will receive a report detailing the outcomes of  Licia Woodhead 
 report resolutions made during the 2017-18 municipal year. 

 28th February 2018 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 UPDATED INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS ON THE WORKLOADS OF CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES
	Chi14MarDocAHApp4

	7 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD FOR 2016/17
	Chi14MarDocAIApp1
	Chi14MarDocAIApp2

	8 ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO TACKLE NEGLECT
	9 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18
	Chi14MarDocAKApp






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
14 March 2018 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 6.35 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 
AND 
INDEPENDENT

D Smith
M Pollard

Mullaney
Peart
Tait
Thirkill

Ward

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative

Observers: Councillor V Slater

Apologies: Councillors Shaheen and Sajawal, Claire Parr, Kerr Kennedy, Irene Docherty 
and Gull Hussain

Councillor D Smith in the Chair

62.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.



2

63.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 be signed as a 
correct record (previously circulated).

ACTION: City Solicitor

64.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

65.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals had been received.

66.  UPDATED INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS ON THE WORKLOADS OF 
CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE SERVICES

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “AH”) 
presented the most recent information on the workload of Children’s Social Work 
Teams and updated Members on key pressures on the service. The workload 
analysis was based on activity up to 31st December 2017.
 
There had been a slight rise to the overall workloads of social workers, and 
pressures upon the service since the last report was presented. The report 
demonstrated that Social Work Services for Children & Young People in the 
District remained strong, robust and well managed.

The Deputy Director of Social Care noted that the increase in workloads was a 
cause for some concern but  that mitigating action had been taken to ensure the 
safe running of the services.  He added that the issue of most concern was the 
balance between experienced and less experienced social workers.  He went on 
to advise that social worker turnover was at 17.7%.  Feedback provided at exit 
interviews had highlighted that the level of pay was lower than other authorities 
and in particular Kirklees.  He advised members that an additional £450,000 had 
been allocated in the 2018/19 budget for the social work service and that 
consideration was being given to how best to use this.  He noted that managers 
had not left the authority and remained loyal to Bradford despite bigger rewards 
that could be offered in other authorities.  He referred to the increase in looked 
after children to 988 but noted that  this was still significantly better than the 
Council’s statistical neighbours.  He noted the significant pressure due to the 
number of referrals and assessments that were being received.

A member asked a question about the staff survey referred to at a previous 
meeting.  In response the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder advised 
members that a working party of Labour members had been set up and had held 



3

meetings and drop in sessions with social workers who had also completed 
questionnaires.  She added that an improvement plan had been drawn up and 
that an additional £450,000 had been allocated in the 2018/19 budget to deal with 
issues raised.  It was agreed that the questionnaire and action plan be circulated 
to members of this Committee.

A member asked a question about the support that was given to looked after 
children that were excluded from mainstream school and the Deputy Director of 
Social Care advised that the Head of the Virtual School reported regularly to the 
Corporate Parenting Panel.  He acknowledged that looked after children were 
vulnerable but that in general they did have good attendance records.  He 
accepted that some looked after children did struggle in mainstream settings and 
that the Head of the Virtual School worked to reintegrate them into mainstream 
schools.  Support plans for looked after children were reviewed every six months 
to ensure that they had the right level of support.

A representative of UNITE attended the meeting and highlighted the union’s 
serious concerns regarding Children’s Services.  He stressed that this report 
should be considered in conjunction with the report on Early Help.  He referred to 
the fact that social workers were leaving the authority and that caseloads were 
rising.  He added that social workers had contacted UNITE stating that they felt 
burned out, that they did not get support from senior management and that they 
felt under pressure.  He stated that social workers were leaving due to the senior 
management structure.  At OJC in October-November 2017 senior management 
proposed deleting Time Off  In Lieu and requiring new social workers to give 3 or 
6 months notice to leave.  He was of the opinion that this was punishing 
dedicated social workers.  He referred to the fact that high caseloads were factors 
in the deaths of Victoria Climbie and “Baby P”.  He asked a number of questions 
which he was requested to put in writing and a response would be provided by 
officers.  He concluded by stating that UNITE was concerned about the service 
and the ability to protect vulnerable children.  He added that the situation would 
worsen if Early Help went ahead and that UNITE believed that social workers and 
community support workers did an excellent job to reduce the risk to families and 
felt that management did not support them.

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services noted that the service had been 
inspected last year and the inspectors did not find any of the issues referred to by 
UNITE.  He added that they found that social workers enjoyed working for the 
Council, were supported and felt that it was a good place to work.  However they 
recognised that social workers in Bradford did have difficult issues to deal with.  
He added that officers were not complacent and that a comprehensive survey 
was being carried out which would be reported to the Committee on an annual 
basis.

He recognised that there were issues regarding working conditions at Henry 
Mitchell House and providing social workers with appropriate technology.  He 
stressed that there had been no budget cuts in the social work service.  The 
retention and recruitment of social workers was being looked into.   He added that 
the UNITE representative had conflated a number of issues however he 



4

recognised that this was a high risk service.  He stressed that regular meetings 
were held with unions and that social work pay would be on an agenda for a 
meeting the next week.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder pointed out that the social workers’ 
responses to the questionnaire did not support the concerns raised by the 
UNISON representative however she did accept that individuals did have issues 
that they had raised.

A member who was on the working party that met social workers noted that 
issues raised by the social workers were pay, working conditions such as hot 
desking, workloads and the inability to take Time Off in Lieu.  She hoped that the 
additional budget allocation would help to reduce workloads.  She expressed 
concern that the number of experienced social workers was low and stressed the 
need to increase the number of experienced social workers.

The Deputy Director of Social Care noted that Bradford had a full time dedicated 
Principal Social Worker who liaised with him on behalf of the workforce.  Bradford 
had 12 agency social workers which equated to 6-8% of the workforce which was 
very low and remained static.  Requests for agency social workers came from 
unions and managers in equal numbers.  He added that he wanted social workers 
to take Time Off in Lieu but that the needs of the child must come first.

A co-opted member requested information on the proportion of experienced social 
workers that had 5 or 10 years experience.  She welcomed the additional 
£450,000 investment as the working conditions of social workers influenced the 
quality of the service provided to vulnerable children. 

The Principal Social Worker confirmed the DfE defined a social worker with 2.5 
years as experienced however she stressed that caseloads reflected the length of 
time the individual had been a social worker.

The Deputy Director of Social Care responded to a member question by stating 
that caseloads were rising and workloads rising but not by any greater degree 
than nationally.  He added that caseloads were a concern as this reduced the 
amount of time spent on individual children and that this was what the additional 
£450,000 would be used to address.

The Deputy Director of Social Care noted that some reasons for sickness 
absence had increased and some had reduced.  The main reasons for absence 
being muscular skeletal, work related stress and non work related stress.

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services emphasised the need for more 
precise information on why there had been an increase in sickness absence in 
the social work front door and report back. 

The newly created role of Practice Supervisor would look at how staff were 
supported and in particular  how support was provided for newly qualified social 
workers.  They would be involved in training staff and preparing them for 



5

progression to handling more complex caseloads.

In response to a co-opted member question the Deputy Director of Social Care 
confirmed that no social workers were suspended at the current time.

The Strategic Director of Children’s Services confirmed that he would circulate the 
staff survey to members of the Committee and would undertake an annual health 
check and report this to the Committee.

Resolved –

(1) That the Committee considers further reports on workloads of 
Children’s Social Care Services in the 2018-19 Work Programme.

(2) That the results of the annual staff survey be included in the first 
report of each Municipal year.

(3) That the current staff survey be circulated to all members of the 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

67.  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD FOR 
2016/17

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “AI”) 
provided a summary of the Annual Report of the Safeguarding Children Board to 
accompany the full report which was provided as an appendix. The report 
provided a summary of priorities and achievements of the Board in 2016/17, as 
well as the annual summary of the Child Death Overview Panel.  

The Independent Chair and members of the Safeguarding Children Board  
attended the meeting and the Chair introduced the report.  

The Chair of the Committee noted that after 2018 the Safeguarding Children 
Board would no longer be statutory and asked who it would report to.  In response 
the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder noted that both the Children’s and Adult 
Safeguarding Boards reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board at present and 
that it was envisaged that this would continue.

The Chair of the Child Death Overview Panel summarised the Panel’s Annual 
report and noted that infant and child mortality in the district had reduced but 
remained above national and local rates.  She confirmed that there was a specific 
strategy regarding consanguinity and that a significant amount of work had been 
undertaken regarding reducing risks.  A leaflet had been produced for families, a 
short video had also been produced which was aimed at communities at risk, 
community development work was undertaken and individual genetic counselling 
was undertaken.   The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder referred to the 10 
years of evidence produced by Born in Bradford and suggested that Professor 



6

Wright, Chief Investigator, Born in Bradford be invited to the Committee. 

In response to a question about measures taken regarding child protection and 
safeguarding a transient population it was noted that steps were taken to ensure 
that pregnant women were seen before 13 weeks of pregnancy and that hard to 
reach and vulnerable women were identified.  The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio 
Holder who chaired the Children’s Trust  had held workshops involving all 
services to identify challenges and good practice.

In response to a member question whether the “Hamza Khan” case could happen 
again it was noted that a whole system review was undertaken following the case 
and that lessons had been learned but that we should never be complacent.

A co-opted member welcomed the liaison between the Adult and Children’s 
Safeguarding Boards.  She noted the increased number of deaths and suicides 
among undergraduates and welcomed an opportunity to engage with local 
universities on the issue.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder noted that the suicide prevention plan 
included a section on students.  She also noted the work being undertaken on 
building resilience in pupils moving from primary to secondary school.

The Chair of the Child Death Overview Panel advised that an audit was 
undertaken of child and adult suicides and that there was no indication that 
Bradford was an outlier for suicides.  It was noted that there was a detailed 
suicide plan in place which was being implemented.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder noted that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board was looking into deaths of people with learning disabilities.

Resolved –

That officers be thanked for the report and further annual reports of the 
Safeguarding Children Board be considered by the Committee.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

68.  ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO TACKLE 
NEGLECT

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “AJ”) 
provided a briefing to the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
regarding the issue of Neglect and it includes how the Bradford Safeguarding 
Children Board and partners were working together to drive improvements across 
the District’s safeguarding partnership and to hold agencies to account for their 
work in their area.

A member raised the issue of recording instances where children had missed a 



7

doctor or dentist appointments as “was not taken” rather than “did not attend”.  It 
was noted that this had been raised with Health colleagues and that progress on 
the matter would be chased.  She raised the issue of children needing glasses 
and not being taken to the optician.  This issue was recognised by officers.

The Chair of the Safeguarding Children Board referred to the complexities of 
neglect and different streams of neglect such as deliberate neglect and neglect by 
omission where parents had not received adequate parenting themselves.

A co-opted member questioned the adequacy of training in schools regarding 
neglect.  However it was noted that the highest level of referrals were received 
from schools.

Resolved – 

That Document “AJ” be noted and a further update on the progress of the 
response to neglect be presented to the Committee in 12 months time.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

69.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017-18

Resolved –

That the Work Programme continues to be regularly reviewed during the 
year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


